	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		050125	B, WING		03/26/	2012
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NY	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z		nr an sinan ina filiaint	
Regional I	Medical Center of San Jos	6 225 N	Jackson Ave, San José	9, CA 95116-1603 SANTA CLA	RA COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	HOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	Department of Public of an entity rej conducted on 2/10/12 Entity reported i State Monitoring/Wa and a State deficien	s the findings of the Ca Health during the invest ported incident CA002 to 3/26/12. Incident CA00299325 re- rong Gas was substa- cy was identified (see Ca Title 22, Section 70263(g)(2)	tigation 299325 garding antiated alifornia	gas administered • On recogni	ken for the d during the hs accomplished who had incorrect	
	reported incident	nited to the specific investigated and doe gs of a full inspection	s not	applied the Reg immedi	– CO2) had been to the patient, istered Nurse (RN) ately ected the tubing	

nancer fore	CQO	12-20-13

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Page(s). 1 (hru 7

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey which er or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

1 1 1

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU 050125		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTR	RUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
NAME OF BU	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(11) (1)	STOPET ADDRESS		-			
and the second states of the second	Medical Center of San Jos	0	STREET ADDRESS	0.04170.003L-1007445-0.1454		6-1603 SANTA CLARA C		
Negronal		3	223 14 380180117	146, 381 303	0, CM 3911	0-1005 GARIA CLARA 0		
								24040
(X4) 1D PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	id Prefix Tag	5. A. 1993 13	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	BE CROSS	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
					(contin	ued from page 1)		
	Representing the C Health: 06780, Health Informed Adverse Eve Health and Safety C facility shall inform responsible for the p the time the report is a The CDPH verified patient or the party r adverse event by the t Health and Safety Cod (c) For purposes jeopardy" means a s noncompliance with licensure has caused injury or death to the p DEFICIENCY CO JEOPARDY. Title 22, Section 70263 (g) No drugs shall licensed personnel and upon the order to prescribe or furnita dministration of a therapists. The order drug, the dosage administration, the r than oral, and the op prescriber or furnish written or transmitted	Facilities Evaluator I int Notification ode Section 1279.1 the patient or vatient of the adver- nade." that the facility is esponsible for the p ime the report was m le, Section 1280.1(c) of this section situation in which the one or more requi- t, or is likely to ca- natient. DNSTITUTING 3(g)(2) I be administered authorized to admi- of a person lawfull sh. This shall not serosol drugs by shall include the e and the fre- oute of administrated date, time and sign er. Orders for drugs	(c), "The the party se event by informed the atient of the ade. "immediate be licensee's sirements of use, serious IMMEDIATE except by nister drugs y authorized preclude the respiratory name of the equency of ion, if other ature of the s should be		2.	to the correct - O2). The pireceived appriminutes exponent wrong gas. T condition imposed stabilized and to the ICU for care and treat Corrective Actions acc for this patient when healthcare team was at the time of emerge • On 12 corrections at the time of emerge • On 12 corrections at the time of emerge • On 12 corrections at the time of emerge • On 12 corrections •	e tubing now t gas (oxygen atient roximately 5 osure to the he patient's oroved; was d transferred r on-going itment. complished the not notified ncy include: once it was nat the arbon 2) had been e patient, the irse the tubing gas and e tubing now t gas (oxygen atient roximately 5 osure to the complished the code	12
Event ID:P	261E11		12/12/201	3 2:0)2:59PM			

Maney Jore CQO 12-20-13

OF PUBLIC HEALTH

DEC 2 3 2013

L&C DIVISION

-

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050125	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN B. WING	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(CO) DATE SURA COMPLETE	D
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS. CITY, STATE.	718 CODE		
	Medical Center of San Jos			se, CA 95116-1603 SANTA CLAF	RA COUNTY	6
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	HOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
				(continued from page 2)		
	person lawfully autit and shall be recor- medical record, not giving the verbal of individual receiving furnisher shall cou- hours. (2) Medications administered as order Based on docume staff failed to admin a surgery patient. carbon dioxide g breathing), instead physician. The nurs gas cylinder and co the patient's ventilati to receive oxygen a become hypoxic (v emergency medical patient suffered sig including neurological incident. Findings: A review of Patient indicated the 68 year complaints of chest pain at another transferred to this	ntation and interview, num ister the correct medical gas Patient 1 was administr as for ventilation (assi of oxygen as ordered by a obtained the wrong med onnected carbon dioxide gas on tubing. Failure of the patien without oxygen) which requ treatment for stabilization. gnificant medical complication and damage, as a result of 1's medical record on ar old patient was assessed is pain and epigastric (stom	hish ent's son the or 48 be sing s to ered sted the dical s to tient t to tired The ons, the 12 for ach) was and	recognit patient s anesthes chest co ACLS pro- into place • An intern- within th • Immedia recognit was not response code wa main hos The patient and CPR team in the was lead anesthes There was response by the O B/C. Actions taken to reduce other patients potent the same deficient pri measures put into plat deficient practice doe 1. Changes made to risk to other patients of the incor	siologist present. as no delay in e to the patient R team. uce the risk of tially affected by ractice and ace to ensure the es not recur: eliminate the ents who might	2/19/12

nancy fore CQ0 12-20-13

가루 이 눈가 있었는 것이 ?	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUMB 050125	Sector Se	(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING 8. WING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	D
					in the second	0320	2012
NAME OF PR	IOVIDER OR SUPPLIER	s	REET ADDRESS, CI	TY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -	
Regional	Medical Center of San Jos	ie 22	5 N Jackson Ave), San Jose, C.	A 95116-1603 SANTA CLARA (COUNTY	а ^{са} С
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FUR SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO	932	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	D BE CROSS-	(X5) Complete Date
	emergency room by p.m., she was hi circulation/blood pro- oriented. She was on 12 for a tra- specialized probe transducer at its esophagus, which evaluation which can surgery was need- indicated cardiac Because the patient (drug induced loss patients are not a cardiovascular function 1 was prepared for Unit (ICU). Patient without assistance ordered the administ patient while being tra Continued review of approximately 12 preparation for trans the intensive care deteriorated. Per a dated 12 at bradycardia (slow blood pressure) and rate). She was result	emodynamically stable essure), alert, awa taken to surgery at ansesophageal echo containing an tip passed into the allows image and n be recorded) to de ed. The procedur surgery was not was under general of consciousness dur rousable, and ventil ons may be impaired transfer to the Intern t 1 was not able 1 and the anest ration of oxygen to ver insferred to the ICU.	2 at 9:30 e (stable ake, and 11:30 p.m. probe (a ultrasound patient's Doppler etermine if required. anesthesia ing which atory and d), Patient sive Care o breathe hesiologist entilate the dicated at 12 during g room to condition ion report developed ision (low (no heart in severe	(c	 continued from page 3) CO2 gas is now through a plumi attached to the gas storage syst boom from the All components delivery system labeled. Addition regulator and fill have internal iddifrom the manuf All clinical OR st educated on the delivery system. Changes made to result of other patients which healthcare team is in the time of the emei. The two RNs investigation. At the conclusion investigation. At the conclusion investigation, and disciplinary actitates with regain volved in the of the emain volve volve volve volve volve volve volve volve volvev volve volve	bed line centralized em via a ceiling. of the CO2 are clearly onally, the ow meter entification acturer. aff have been e new CO2 duce the risk en the ot notified at rgency: rolved with suspended belusion of the opropriate ons were rds to the RNs event. as provided to nd RT staff on g the Chain of Sentinel Event	2/19/12 3/5/12 2/10/12 3/16/12 3/5/12
	 The second state of the second st	ion and tachycardia pressors (cardiac m o the ICU and was			verification was 4/12/12.		4/12/12
Event ID:	 P6IE11		12/12/2013	2:02:5	9 PM		<u> </u>

1.2010/2100/2010/2010	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU 050125		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDINK B. WING		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	2
						0320	2912
	COVIDER OR SUPPLIER Medical Center of San Jos	50	STREET ADDRESS, 225 N Jackson A	an a	(P CODE 9, CA 95116-1603 SANTA CLARA (OUNTY	4 °.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	oxygen). On 12 at approvide the second of th	on) with severe ain damage from eximately 4:00 p.m. the the hospital rises care in the operated that a nurse led a cylinder of care was supposed to be p.m. an interview we attent 1 for transfer ed to get an oxygetrieved what appear connected and the tank. Patient 1 and a code blue dical emergency lue it was noted to eve for Patient 1's carbon dioxide tank. Diratory Therapists of RT 1 stated she we during the code blue diring the code blue during the code blue constive pressure of charge respiratory in 2 state the tank we	postanoxic n lack of an interview sk manager rating room. (Nurse B) rbon dioxide e connected nth Nurse B as called for ent 1 to ICU. r, Nurse B gen cylinder. red to be an administered 's vital signs was called assistance). the tank he use was not (RT1 and RT was manually ue, and was ng bag used ventilation to therapist (RT as cold, and		 (continued from page 4) All OR and RT st Required to rea Module entitled Competency ve competed by q 4/12/12. 2012 Organizati Culture of Safet completed by 4 Survey data will with appropriati developed. Instituted a "Pa Hot Line" for sta patient safety of rapidly and read line" is not in life completing an of report, howeve additional option employees to re concerns. Posto the "hot line" h placed in the option operating Room was completed Actions taken a the assessment related to cultu include: charge attended classe included education 	d the learning I <u>Silence Kills.</u> rification was uiz by on-wide y Survey was /12/12. be analyzed e actions tient Safety aff to report oncerns more dily. The "hot eu of occurrence r, an in for eport ers advertising ave been berating room. prehensive n Assessment on 4/2/12. s a result of findings re of safety nurses s which	4/12/12 4/12/12 4/12/12 4/12/12
Event ID:F	261E11		12/12/201	3 2:0)2:59PM	- 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	

÷.

2334 x

maniey fore Cao 12-20-13

a.

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		OX3) DATE SURA COMPLETE	D
		050125	B. WING	· .	03/26	/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Medical Center of San Jos		ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE Jackson Ave, San Jo	E, ZIP CODE DSE, CA 95116-1603 SANTA CL/	ARA COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
			1	(continued from page 5))	÷.,
	and noted it was not tubing from the tank the anesthesiologist anesthesia cart as it h On the intervence of the were conducted. It to determine the exi- to the medical gas to the neurological stem reflexes (reflex brain stem, such a reflexes, and control but due to the pos- continuous EEG measure electrical ordered. The car- patient was in s (excess fluid in the (lack of oxygen) and The cardiac consult in critical condition,	to check the tank with N ot oxygen. Nurse A pul k. She further stated si to connect the tubing had an oxygen source. In a consultations were of tent of the patient's injuri administration error. Ac assessment, the patient's tes regulated at the level as pupillary, pharyngeal, of respirations) were pro- sibility of postanoxic seiz (electroencephalogram activity of the brain) wo rdiac assessment indicat shock with putmonary fungs) after persistent and exposure to carbon tant concluded the patie in a state of shock (organ are not receiving an ac	led the he told to the litations bbtained es due coording s brain of the cough eserved ures, a m, to build be edema hypoxia dioxide. int was ans and	and respon accountabl of leadersh checklist w which emp accountabl communica Team Evalu commence New emplo orientation been updat increased fi Safety / Cul Posters rela	hain of command, sibilities for being e as an extension ip. Charge nurse as developed hasizes lity and increased ation. Consultative eation in OR will in May 2012. Hype hospital presentation has ted with an ocus on Patient liture. ated to "Speak Up" placed in the com and p Therapy	May 2012 4/12/12 3/5/12
	Subsequent neur conducted on reviewed by this ev consultation indicate significant cogn impairment, mainly and unsteadiness,	due to ataxia (poor coor a sign of cerebeliar remory loss and poor a	were 12 Int had essing) rdination (brain)			* 2 ⁽¹⁾

manay fore CQO 12-20-13

.

5 10 CC 20 CC 20 C	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		050125	B. WING		03/26/	2012
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRES	S. CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
Regional	Medical Center of San Jo	ose 225 N Jackson	a Ave, San Jos	e, CA 95116-1603 SANTA CLAR	ACOUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	DULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
				(continued from page 6)		·
	 Patient 1 was disc rehabilitation center of Nursing staff's administration of caused, or is like death to the patien immediate jeopardy California Health 1280.1(c). This facility failed to described above the serious injury or de constitutes an important of the patient of the constitutes an important of the patient of the patient of the patient of the p	inistration of the wrong medical t, and the resultant failure to anesthesiologist's order for oxygen during transport has by to cause, serious injury or nt, and therefore constitutes an y within the meaning of the and Safety Code Section o prevent the deficiency(ies) as at caused, or is likely to cause, ath to the patient, and therefore mediate jeopardy within the h and Safety Code Section		Resuscitation conducted. It was determ policy was cu regulations b followed. The circulatin realize that th sufficient stat OR to assist w this after-hou should have p to the operat instead of cal code. Education wa the OR staff r	ients who might code blue is not ne organizations' Policy was hined that the rrent with ut inconsistently in g nurse failed to here was not if present in the with the code in hir case. She baged the code or immediately ling an Internal	2/19/12
		CALIFORNIA DEPA OT DURLIC 40		D. Monitoring	e team 3/13/12.	
		DEC 23 L&CDIVI SAN JO	SON	delivery syste Competency with a post e	R staff were the new CO2 em on 3/5/12.	3/5/12 3/5/12

Manuy for CQO 12-20-13

ā.

Regional Medical Center of San Jose	225 N. Jackson Avenue	
	San Jose, CA 95116	
	(Continued from page 7)	
	 Daily monitoring check of OR #5 will occur for 4 months to assure the old CO2 set-up has not been brought back to the OR. Data will be presented to the Clinical Excellence Committee (CEC) and Board of Trustees (BOT) monthly. Responsible Party: Director of Surgical Services. 	4/26/ 12
	 Monitoring when the healthcare team is not notified at the time of the emergency: 	
	 Re-education was provided to all eligible OR and RT staff on 3/5/12 regarding the Chain of Command and Sentinel Event Policies. 	3/5/12
	 Competency was verified with a post education quiz score of greater than 90% by 4/12/12. All OR and RT staff were 	4/12/12
	required to read the learning module <u>Silence Kills</u> . • Competency was verified with	
DEC 2 3 2013	post education quiz score greater than 90% by 4/12/12.	4/12/12
L & C DIVISION SAN JOSE	 Monitoring will include number of calls to the Hot Line and number of 	
	occurrence reports from the OR related to patient safety. The monitoring will continue for 4 months to determine if	
	there Is an increase in reporting. • There will be a short OR	
	targeted patient safety survey after 4 months.	

nanupgore CQO 12-20-13

,

 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	r		
Regional Medical Center of San Jose		225 N. Jackson Avenue San Jose, CA 95116	
		(Continued from page 8)	
		 Data will be presented to the Clinical Excellence Committee (CEC) and Board of Trustees (BOT) monthly. Responsible Party: Director of Surgical Services. 	
		 Monitoring when code blue is not activated timely: Mock Code Drills are included in the annual skills day competencies. Next annual skills day validation is scheduled for 5/12/12. All clinical OR staff are required to attend the didactic, observation and clinical demonstration of skills and are verified at this training. Mock Code drills in the OR will occur every month to ensure compliance to the code calling process. Responsible Party: Director of Surgical Services. 	5/12/12 4/12/12
	ENT		
DEC 2 3 2013			
L & C Division SAN JOSE			

Maney Jou CQO 12-20-13

Regional Medical Center of San Jose	225 N. Jackson Avenue San Jose, CA 95116	
	 (continued from page 9) A. Corrective Action accomplished for this patient when the RN failed to administer the correct medical gas as ordered: 1. On 12 once it was recognized that the wrong medical gas (carbon dioxide - CO2) had been applied to the patient, the nurse immediately disconnected the tubing to the wrong gas and connected the tubing now to the correct medical gas (oxygen - O2). The patient received approximately 5 minutes exposure to the wrong gas. The patient's condition improved was stabilized and transferred to the ICU for on-going care and treatment. 2. The RN involved with this event was suspended pending the conclusion of the investigation. 3. At the conclusion of the investigation, appropriate disciplinary actions were taken with regards to the RN involved in this deficient practice. 	
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT DEC 2 3 2013 L&C DIVISION SAN JOSE	 B/C. Actions taken to reduce the risk of this deficient practice that may affect other patients and measures put into place to ensure the deficient practice does not recur: The RN involved with this event was suspended pending the conclusion of the investigation. 	′12

namay gove CQO 12-20-13

Regional Medical Center of San Jose	225 N. Jackson Avenue San Jose, CA 95116	
	 (continued from page 10) 2. At the conclusion of the investigation, appropriate disciplinary actions were taken with regards to the RN involved in this deficient practice. 3. RN was found to be non-compliant with medication administration. 4. Re-education was provided to all eligible OR staff, including the "5 Rights of Medication Administration" on 3/20/12. 5. Competency was verified with post education quiz which was completed by 3/30/12. 6. Actions were taken to decrease the risk associated with misidentification of medical gases by emphasizing correct labeling and deemphasizing the color of the cylinder. 	3/16/12 3/20/12 3/30/12 2/19/12
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF SUBJIC VIEALTH DEC 2 3 2013 L & C DIVISION SAN JOSE	 D. Monitoring Re-education was provided to all eligible OR staff, including the "5 Rights of Medication Administration" on 3/20/12. Competency was verified with post education quiz score of 90% which was completed by 3/30/12. 	3/20/12 3/30/12

nanay fore CQO 12-20-13

Regional Medical Center of San Jose	225 N. Jackson Avenue San Jose, CA 95116	
	 (continued from page 11) 3. Monitoring will include a minimum of 50 direct observations to assure compliance with "5 Rights of Medication Administration," per month, for 4 months. 4. Data will be presented to the Clinical Excellence Committee (CEC) and Board of Trustees (BOT) monthly. 5. Responsible Party: Director of Surgical Services. 	4/26/12
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT CHIEALTH DEC 2 3 2013 L & C DIVISION SAN JOSE	 A. Corrective Actions accomplished for this patient when the RN failed to implement a policy and procedure for safe use of medical gas cylinder: 1. On 2000 2 once it was recognized that the wrong medical gas (carbon dioxide - CO2) had been applied to the patient, the nurse immediately disconnected the tubing to the wrong gas and connected the tubing now to the correct medical gas (oxygen - O2). The patient received approximately 5 minutes exposure to the wrong gas. The patient's condition improved was stabilized and transferred to the ICU for on-going care and treatment. 	12

nancy fore CQO 12-20-13

Regional Medical Center of San Jose	225 N. Jackson Avenue San Jose, CA 95116	
	 (Continued from page 12) The registered nurse (RN) involved with this event was suspended pending the conclusion of the investigation. At the conclusion of the investigation, appropriate disciplinary actions were taken with regards to the RN involved in this deficient practice. 	12
	 B/C. Actions taken to reduce the risk of this deficient practice that may affect other patients and measures put into place to ensure the deficient practice does not recur: A review of the organizations current medical gas policy was conducted to determine if updates were required. It was determined that the existing policy was outdated with current literature. A new Policy was developed 	/5/12
	entitled <u>Medical Gas Cylinder</u> <u>Storage and Handling</u> . The new policy emphasized a visual inspection of the gas cylinder label and eliminates identification of the	26/12
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF SUBJC MEALTH DEC 2 3 2013 L & C DIVISION SAN JOSE	cylinders by color only. 3. The policy entitled <u>Gas Cylinder</u> was retired due to outdated 3/2 information about identification of gas cylinders based only on color.	26/12

nancy fore CQD 12-20-13

c

f			
	Regional Medical Center of San Jose	225 N. Jackson Avenue San Jose, CA 95116 (Continued from page 13)	
		 4. The new policy was presented and approved at Clinical Excellence Committee on 3/22/12 and to Medical Executive Committee on 4/2/12. 5. All eligible OR and RT staff were educated on the new policy and procedure by 4/6/12. 6. Competency verifications were completed by 4/12/12. 	3/22/12 4/12/12 4/6/12 4/12/12
		 D. Monitoring: 1. Competency verifications were completed with post education quiz score of 90% by 4/12/12. 2. Daily charge nurse rounds will include verbal questions or direct observations to assure policy 	4/12/12
		 compliance. There will be a minimum of 30 observations per month for 4 months. 3. Data will be presented to the Clinical Excellence Committee (CEC) and Board of Trustees (BOT) monthly. 4. Responsible Party: Director of Surgical Services. 	4/26/12
	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT		
	L & C DIVISION SAN JOSE		

nanay fore CQD 12-20-13